. /
p—

INVEEZ - 0585

JAPANESE DIRECT INVESTMENT IN KEDAH STATE

by

FUMITAKA FURUOKA

A Dissertation submitted to the
Faculty of Economics and Administration
University 6f Malaya
in partial fulfilment for the degree of
Master of Economics (Coursework & Dissertation)

May, 1995

Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya

T e

A506171208 J".llh Mgkrof“ 3 .................

..............

...........
.................
............

UNIT REPROGRAF]
PERPUSTAKAAN UTAMA
UNIVERSITI MALAYA



TABLES
Page

Table 2.1  Foreign Direct Investment in Malaysia

from 1987 to 1992 19
Table 2.2 Japanese Direct Investment by Regions

in 1985, 1987, 1991 and 1992 22
Table 2.3  The Total Amount of Japanese Direct Investment

in Manufacturing Sector in Indonesia, Thailand,

Malaysia and Philippines from 1986 to 1988 27
Table 2.4  The Distribution of Japanese Firms in Malaysia
by Sectors in 1989 29
Table 4.1  The Ownership Structure of 29 Japanese Firms
in Kedah in 1993 ‘ 64
Table 4.2  Japanese Direct Investment in Malaysia
by States in 1990 and 1994 65
Table 4.3 Japanese Direct Investment in Kedah
by Industries in 1990 and 1991 66
Table 5.1 Authorised Capital, Paid-up Capital, .
Total Investment of 14 Japanese Firms is Kedah 77

Table 5.2 Ownership Structure and Year of Establishment

of 14 Japanese Firms in Kedah 79
Table 5.3  Employment Creation by Location of 14

Japanese Firms in Kedah (Workers) 81
Table 5.4 Share of Malay and Non-Malay Workers

in Electronics/electrical and Non-electronics/electrical

Japanese Firms in Kedah 84
Table 5.5 Export-Sales Ratio and Vintage of 14 Japanese

Firms in Kedah 91
Table 5.6 The Adoption of Japanese-Type Management

by 14 Japanese Firms in Kedah 111



ABSTRACT

The relations between Japan and Malaysia have been growing more tight,
especially after the boom of the Japanese Direct Investment in Malaysia,after
1985. Nowadays, more than ten thousand Japanese expatriates stay in
Malaysia, compared with four or five thousand expatriates in the beginning of
1980s. There are more than 800 Japanecse firms in Malaysia, including 400
manufacturing firms.

The significance of the Foreign Direct Investment is bigger than pure
investment of capital, for Foreign investment creates jobs, expands trade,
introduces new technologies, etc. However, it is difficult to evaluate the total
effect of FDI on economy, hence the objective of this research is fimitcd fo the
analysis of the JDI in Kedah, its Employment crcation, Subconuaciing
network, etc., as well as the prospects for the future of the Japanese firms in
Kedah.



CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
ABSTRACT

CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF CHARTS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTERS
I INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.2 Critique

1.3 Objectives of Study

1.4 Definition

1.5 Research Methodology
1.5.1 Research Criteria
1.5.2 Selection of Industries
1.5.3 Selection of Firms
1.5.4 Survey Methodology

1.6 Hypotheses

1.7 Outline of Chapters

it AN OVERVIEW OF JAPANESE

DIRECT INVESTMENT IN MALAYSIA

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Foreign Direct Investment

from Japan and Other Countries

-

2 OB g

]

£

O WV e =

10
11
11
12
13
13
14
15

16
16

18



2.3

2.4

2.5

Japanese Direct Investment

in Malaysia and Other Countrics
Japanese Direct Investment

in Malaysia, Thailand, Philippines
and Indonesia

Employment

2.6 Capital Investment

2.7 Ownership Patterns

2.8 Reasons to Invest in Malaysia

2.9 Production Pattern

2.10 Location of the Japanese Companies

2.11 Sales by Japanese Firms

THE LITERATURE REVIEW ON
FOREIGN AND JAPANESE
DIRECT INVESTMENT

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Introduction

Literature on Foreign Direct
Investment by Western Economists

Literature on Foreign Direct
Investment by Japanese Economists

Literature on Foreign Direct
Investment in Malaysia

Literature on Japanese Direct
Investment in Malaysia

Summary and Comments

iv

21

27
28
28
30
31
32
33

37
37

37

41

44

50
51



v

GENERAL FROFILE OF JAPANESE
DIRECT INVESTMENT
IN KEDAH STATE
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Economic Profile of Kedah
4.3 General Features of Japanese Direct
Investment in Kedah
4.3.1 Development of Japanese
Direct Investment in Kedah
4.3.2 Location
4.3.3 Japanese Firms by Sectors
4.3.4 Employment
4.3.5 Japanese Expatriates
4.3.6 Ownership Structure
4.3.7 Capital Investment

STRUCTURE OF JAPANESE-RELATED

FIRMS IN KEDAH STATE
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Determinants
5.2.1 “Pull” Factors
5.2.2 Estimation of “Pull” Factors
5.2.3 “Push” Factors
5.2.4 Estimation of “Push” Factors
5.3 Financial Condition
5.3.1 Investment
5.3.2 Ownership Structure
5.4 Workforce
5.4.1 Total Employment
5.4.2 Japanese Workers

55
55
55

58

58
59

61
62
63
64

68
68
68
69
70
72
73
76
76
78
80
80
82



5.4.3 Malay and Non-Malay Workers 83

5.4.4 Location and Malay and
non-Malay Workers
5.5 Sales
5.5.1 Sales by Industry
5.5.2 Sales by Location
5.5.3 Export-Sales Ratio
5.5.3.1 Export-Sales Ratio and
Vintage
5.5.3.2 Export-Sales Ratio
and Location
5.5.4 Exports to Japan
5.5.5 Exports to Other Countries
5.6 Purchases
5.6.1 Purchases by Industry
5.6.2 Purchases by Location
5.6.3 Local Content Ratio
5.6.3.1 Local Content Ratio
and Export-Sales Ratio
5.6.3.2 Local Content Ratio
by Location
5.6.4 Purchases from Japan

5.6.5 Purchases from Other Countries

5.7 Subcontracting
5.7.1 Subcontracting by Location
5.7.2 Subcontracting by Industry
5.7.3 Subcontracting and Export-
Sales Ratio
5.7.4 Local and Japanese
Subcontractors

85
86
87
88
90

92
93
94
95
96
97
98

100
101
102
103
104
105

106

107



5.7.5 Malay and Non-Malay
Subcontractors
5.8 Adoption of Japanese-Type
Management
5.8.1 Japanese Management
5.8.2 Estimation of Japanese-Type
Management
5.9 Salaries
5.9.1 Salaries by Type of Job
5.9.2 Salaries and Location
5.9.3 Salaries and Industry

THE TEST OF TWELVE HYPOTHESES
ON JAPANESE DIRECT INVESTMENT

IN KEDAH

6.1 Introduction

6.2 Hypothesis Test
6.2.1 Hypothesis One
6.2.2 Hypothesis Two
6.2.3 Hypothesis Tree
6.2.4 Hypothesis Four
6.2.5 Hypothesis Five
6.2.6 Hypothesis Six
6.2.7 Hypothesis Seven
6.2.8 Hypothesis Eight
6.2.9 Hypothesis Nine
6.2.10 Hypothesis Ten
6.2.11 Hypothesis Eleven
6.2.12 Hypothesis Twelve

108

108
109

109
112
113
114
115



VIi PROSPECTS AND ISSUES

7.1 Introduction

7.2 Prospects
7.2.1 Production
7.2.2 Workforce
7.2.3 Japanese Workers
7.2.4 Local Content

7.3 Issues of Production
7.3.1 Management
7.3.2 Concemns for Future
7.3.3 Subcontracting

VIII CONCLUSION

APPENDICES
BIBLIOGRAPHY

130
130
130
130
131
133
134
136
136
140
141

145

153
176



TABLES
Page

Table 2.1  Foreign Direct Investment in Malaysia

from 1987 to 1992 19
Table 2.2 Japanese Direct Investment by Regions

in 1985, 1987, 1991 and 1992 22
Table 2.3  The Total Amount of Japanese Direct Investment

in Manufacturing Sector in Indonesia, Thailand,

Malaysia and Philippines from 1986 to 1988 27
Table 2.4  The Distribution of Japanese Firms in Malaysia
by Sectors in 1989 29
Table 4.1  The Ownership Structure of 29 Japanese Firms
in Kedah in 1993 ‘ 64
Table 4.2  Japanese Direct Investment in Malaysia
by States in 1990 and 1994 65
Table 4.3 Japanese Direct Investment in Kedah
by Industries in 1990 and 1991 66
Table 5.1 Authorised Capital, Paid-up Capital, .
Total Investment of 14 Japanese Firms is Kedah 77

Table 5.2 Ownership Structure and Year of Establishment

of 14 Japanese Firms in Kedah 79
Table 5.3  Employment Creation by Location of 14

Japanese Firms in Kedah (Workers) 81
Table 5.4 Share of Malay and Non-Malay Workers

in Electronics/electrical and Non-electronics/electrical

Japanese Firms in Kedah 84
Table 5.5 Export-Sales Ratio and Vintage of 14 Japanese

Firms in Kedah 91
Table 5.6 The Adoption of Japanese-Type Management

by 14 Japanese Firms in Kedah 111



Chart 1.1

Chart 1.2

Chart 2.1

Chart 2.2

Chart 2.3

Chart 4.1

Chart 4.2
Chart 5.1

Chart 5.2

Chart 5.3

Chart 5.4

Chart 5.5

Chart 7.2

Chart 7.2

CHARTS

Approved Manufacturing Projects by Local,
Foreign and Japanese Investors from 1985 to 1992
Malaysia’s Trade Balance with Major Markets

in 1970, 1980, 1990 and 1993

Number of Japanese Firms Established

in Malaysia from 1950 to 1979

Japanese Direct Investment in Malaysia, Thailand,
Indonesia and Philippines from 1984 to 1991
Sales by 283 Japanese Firms in Malaysia

in 1987, 1988 and 1989

The Number of Japanese Firms Established

in Kedah in 1960s, 1970s, 1980s and 1990s
Employment by Japanese Firms in Kedah in 1993
Estimation of “Pull” Factors by 14 Japanese
Firms in Kedah

Estimation of “Push” Factors by 14 Japanese
Firms in Kedah

Sales by 14 Japanese Firms in Kedah

Purchase by 14 Japanese Firms in Kedah

The Number of Subcontracting Firms

of 14 Japanese Firms in Kedah

Prospects for Production of 14 Japanese

Firms in Kedah

Prospects for Employment of 14 Japanese

Firms in Kedah

Pages

17

25

34

59
62

71

75

87

96

104

131

132



Chart 7.3

Chart 7.4

Chart 7.5

Prospects for Local Content by 14 Japanese

Firms in Kedah 135
Problems of Management of 14 Japanese

Firms in Kedah 139
Problems with Subcontracting Firms of

14 Japanese in Kedah 143



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ASEAN Association of Southeast Asian Nations

DSR Domestic Sales Ratio

EEF Earlier Established Firms

ESR Export-Sales Ratio

FDI Foreign Direct Investment

FPF Far from Penang Firms

FTZ Free Trade Zone

GDP Gross Domestic Product

JACTIM  Japanese Chamber of Trade and Industry, Malaysia
JDI Japanese Direct Investment

JER Japanese Equity Ratio

JETRO Japan External Trade Organization

KSDC Kedah State Development Corporation
LCR Local Content Ratio

LEF Later Established Firms

MIDA  Malaysian Industrial Development Authority
MNs Multinationals

NIEs Newly Industrializing Economies
NPF Near Penang Firms

REJ Ratio of Export to Japan

REOC Ratio of Export to Other Countries
RPJ Ratio of Purchases from Japan

RPOC Ratio of Purchases from Other Countries
R&D Research and Development

SD Standard Deviation
SMIs Small and Medium Industries
SPD Sales - Purchase Difference



SPW

TEM

TSA

uUs
USDI

Sales Per Worker

Taiwan Direct Investment

Total Employment

Total Investment

Total Sales

United Kingdom

United States

United States Direct Investment



