P

INVASZ - 0585

JAPANESE DIRECT INVESTMENT IN KEDAH STATE

by

FUMITAKA FURUOKA

A Dissertation submitted to the
Faculty of Economics and Administration
University of Malaya
in partial fulfilment for the degree of
Master of Economics (Coursework & Dissertation)

May, 1995

Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya

Dimikrofiskan pada
No. Mikrofis. 13586

Jumlah Mikrofis. 3



TABLES

		Page
Table 2.1	Foreign Direct Investment in Malaysia	
	from 1987 to 1992	19
Table 2.2	Japanese Direct Investment by Regions	
	in 1985, 1987, 1991 and 1992	22
Table 2.3	The Total Amount of Japanese Direct Investment	
	in Manufacturing Sector in Indonesia, Thailand,	
	Malaysia and Philippines from 1986 to 1988	27
Table 2.4	The Distribution of Japanese Firms in Malaysia	
	by Sectors in 1989	29
Table 4.1	The Ownership Structure of 29 Japanese Firms	
	in Kedah in 1993	64
Table 4.2	Japanese Direct Investment in Malaysia	
	by States in 1990 and 1994	65
Table 4.3	Japanese Direct Investment in Kedah	
	by Industries in 1990 and 1991	66
Table 5.1	Authorised Capital, Paid-up Capital,	
	Total Investment of 14 Japanese Firms is Kedah	77
Table 5.2	Ownership Structure and Year of Establishment	
	of 14 Japanese Firms in Kedah	79
Table 5.3	Employment Creation by Location of 14	
	Japanese Firms in Kedah (Workers)	81
Table 5.4	Share of Malay and Non-Malay Workers	
	in Electronics/electrical and Non-electronics/electrical	
	Japanese Firms in Kedah	84
Table 5.5	Export-Sales Ratio and Vintage of 14 Japanese	
	Firms in Kedah	91
Table 5.6	The Adoption of Japanese-Type Management	
	by 14 Jananese Firms in Kedah	111

ABSTRACT

The relations between Japan and Malaysia have been growing more tight, especially after the boom of the Japanese Direct Investment in Malaysia, after 1985. Nowadays, more than ten thousand Japanese expatriates stay in Malaysia, compared with four or five thousand expatriates in the beginning of 1980s. There are more than 800 Japanese firms in Malaysia, including 400 manufacturing firms.

The significance of the Foreign Direct Investment is bigger than pure investment of capital, for Foreign investment creates jobs, expands trade, introduces new technologies, etc. However, it is difficult to evaluate the total effect of FDI on economy, hence the objective of this research is limited to the analysis of the JDI in Kedah, its Employment creation, Subcontracting network, etc., as well as the prospects for the future of the Japanese firms in Kedah.

CONTENT

		page
ACKNOWLE	EDGMENT	i
ABSTRACT		ii
CONTENT		iii
LIST OF TA	BLES	ix
LIST OF CH	ARTS	x
LIST OF AB	BREVIATIONS	xii
CHAPTERS		
I	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 Background	1
	1.2 Critique	5
	1.3 Objectives of Study	9
	1.4 Definition	10
	1.5 Research Methodology	11
	1.5.1 Research Criteria	11 .
	1.5.2 Selection of Industries	12
	1.5.3 Selection of Firms	13
	1.5.4 Survey Methodology	13
	1.6 Hypotheses	14
	1.7 Outline of Chapters	15
П	AN OVERVIEW OF JAPANESE	
	DIRECT INVESTMENT IN MALAYSIA	16
	2.1 Introduction	16
	2.2 Foreign Direct Investment	
•	from Japan and Other Countries	18

	2.3 Japanese Direct investment	
	in Malaysia and Other Countries	21
	2.4 Japanese Direct Investment	
	in Malaysia, Thailand, Philippines	
	and Indonesia	23
	2.5 Employment	27
	2.6 Capital Investment	28
	2.7 Ownership Patterns	28
	2.8 Reasons to Invest in Malaysia	30
	2.9 Production Pattern	31
	2.10 Location of the Japanese Companies	32
	2.11 Sales by Japanese Firms	33
Ш	THE LITERATURE REVIEW ON	
	FOREIGN AND JAPANESE	
	DIRECT INVESTMENT	37
	3.1 Introduction	37
	3.2 Literature on Foreign Direct	
	Investment by Western Economists	37
	3.3 Literature on Foreign Direct	
	Investment by Japanese Economists	41
	3.4 Literature on Foreign Direct	
	Investment in Malaysia	44
	3.5 Literature on Japanese Direct	
	Investment in Malaysia	50
	3.6 Summary and Comments	51

IV	GENERAL PROFILE OF JAPANESE	
	DIRECT INVESTMENT	
	IN KEDAH STATE	55
	4.1 Introduction	55
	4.2 Economic Profile of Kedah	55
	4.3 General Features of Japanese Direct	
	Investment in Kedah	58
	4.3.1 Development of Japanese	
	Direct Investment in Kedah	58
	4.3.2 Location	59
	4.3.3 Japanese Firms by Sectors	60
	4.3.4 Employment	61
	4.3.5 Japanese Expatriates	62
	4.3.6 Ownership Structure	63
	4.3.7 Capital Investment	64
		*
V	STRUCTURE OF JAPANESE-RELATED)
	FIRMS IN KEDAH STATE	68_
	5.1 Introduction	68
	5.2 Determinants	68
	5.2.1 "Pull" Factors	69
	5.2.2 Estimation of "Pull" Factors	70
	5.2.3 "Push" Factors	72
	5.2.4 Estimation of "Push" Factors	73
	5.3 Financial Condition	76
	5.3.1 Investment	76
	5.3.2 Ownership Structure	78
	5.4 Workforce	80
	5.4.1 Total Employment	80
	5.4.2 Japanese Workers	82

	5.4.3	Malay and Non-Malay Workers	83
	5.4.4	Location and Malay and	
		non-Malay Workers	85
5.5	Sales		86
	5.5.1	Sales by Industry	87
	5.5.2	Sales by Location	88
	5.5.3	Export-Sales Ratio	90
	5.	5.3.1 Export-Sales Ratio and	
		Vintage	90
	5.5	5.3.2 Export-Sales Ratio	
		and Location	92
	5.5.4	Exports to Japan	93
	5.5.5	Exports to Other Countries	94
5.6	Purcha	ses	95
	5.6.1	Purchases by Industry	96
	5.6.2	Purchases by Location	97
	5.6.3	Local Content Ratio	98
	5.	6.3.1 Local Content Ratio	-
		and Export-Sales Ratio	99
	5.	6.3.2 Local Content Ratio	
		by Location	100
	5.6.4	Purchases from Japan	101
	5.6.5	Purchases from Other Countries	102
5.7	Subcor	ntracting	103
	5.7.1	Subcontracting by Location	104
	5.7.2	Subcontracting by Industry	10:
	5.7.3	Subcontracting and Export-	
		Sales Ratio	106
	5.7.4	Local and Japanese	
		Subcontractors	107

		5.7.5	Malay and Non-Malay	
			Subcontractors	108
	5.8	Adoptio	on of Japanese-Type	
		Manag	ement	108
		5.8.1	Japanese Management	109
		5.8.2	Estimation of Japanese-Type	
			Management	109
	5.9	Salaries		112
		5.9.1	Salaries by Type of Job	113
		5.9.2	Salaries and Location	114
		5.9.3	Salaries and Industry	115
VI	TH	E TEST	OF TWELVE HYPOTHESES	
	ON	I JAPAI	NESE DIRECT INVESTMENT	
	IN	KEDAF	Ŧ	116
	6.1	Introdu	uction	116
	6.2	Hypoth	esis Test	116
		6.2.1	Hypothesis One	117
		6.2.2	Hypothesis Two	118
		6.2.3	Hypothesis Tree	119
		6.2.4	Hypothesis Four	120
		6.2.5	Hypothesis Five	121
		6.2.6	Hypothesis Six	122
		6.2.7	Hypothesis Seven	122
		6.2.8	Hypothesis Eight	123
		6.2.9	Hypothesis Nine	124
		6.2.10	Hypothesis Ten	125
		6.2.11	Hypothesis Eleven	126
		6.2.12	Hypothesis Twelve	128

SPECTS AND ISSUES	130	
Introduction	130	
Prospects	130	
7.2.1 Production	130	
7.2.2 Workforce	131	
7.2.3 Japanese Workers	133	
7.2.4 Local Content	134	
Issues of Production	136	
7.3.1 Management	136	
7.3.2 Concerns for Future	140	
7.3.3 Subcontracting	141	
CONCLUSION	145	
	153	
BIBLIOGRAPHY		
	7.2.1 Production 7.2.2 Workforce 7.2.3 Japanese Workers 7.2.4 Local Content Issues of Production 7.3.1 Management 7.3.2 Concerns for Future 7.3.3 Subcontracting CONCLUSION	

TABLES

		Page
Table 2.1	Foreign Direct Investment in Malaysia	
	from 1987 to 1992	19
Table 2.2	Japanese Direct Investment by Regions	
	in 1985, 1987, 1991 and 1992	22
Table 2.3	The Total Amount of Japanese Direct Investment	
	in Manufacturing Sector in Indonesia, Thailand,	
	Malaysia and Philippines from 1986 to 1988	27
Table 2.4	The Distribution of Japanese Firms in Malaysia	
	by Sectors in 1989	29
Table 4.1	The Ownership Structure of 29 Japanese Firms	
	in Kedah in 1993	64
Table 4.2	Japanese Direct Investment in Malaysia	
	by States in 1990 and 1994	65
Table 4.3	Japanese Direct Investment in Kedah	
	by Industries in 1990 and 1991	66
Table 5.1	Authorised Capital, Paid-up Capital,	
	Total Investment of 14 Japanese Firms is Kedah	77
Table 5.2	Ownership Structure and Year of Establishment	
	of 14 Japanese Firms in Kedah	79
Table 5.3	Employment Creation by Location of 14	
	Japanese Firms in Kedah (Workers)	81
Table 5.4	Share of Malay and Non-Malay Workers	
	in Electronics/electrical and Non-electronics/electrical	
	Japanese Firms in Kedah	84
Table 5.5	Export-Sales Ratio and Vintage of 14 Japanese	
	Firms in Kedah	91
Table 5.6	The Adoption of Japanese-Type Management	
	by 14 Japanese Firms in Kedah	111

CHARTS

		Pages
Chart 1.1	Approved Manufacturing Projects by Local,	
	Foreign and Japanese Investors from 1985 to 1992	3
Chart 1.2	Malaysia's Trade Balance with Major Markets	
	in 1970, 1980, 1990 and 1993	9
Chart 2.1	Number of Japanese Firms Established	
	in Malaysia from 1950 to 1979	17
Chart 2.2	Japanese Direct Investment in Malaysia, Thailand,	
	Indonesia and Philippines from 1984 to 1991	25
Chart 2.3	Sales by 283 Japanese Firms in Malaysia	
	in 1987, 1988 and 1989	34
Chart 4.1	The Number of Japanese Firms Established	
	in Kedah in 1960s, 1970s, 1980s and 1990s	59
Chart 4.2	Employment by Japanese Firms in Kedah in 1993	62
Chart 5.1	Estimation of "Pull" Factors by 14 Japanese	
	Firms in Kedah	71
Chart 5.2	Estimation of "Push" Factors by 14 Japanese	
	Firms in Kedah	75
Chart 5.3	Sales by 14 Japanese Firms in Kedah	87
Chart 5.4	Purchase by 14 Japanese Firms in Kedah	96
Chart 5.5	The Number of Subcontracting Firms	
	of 14 Japanese Firms in Kedah	104
Chart 7.2	Prospects for Production of 14 Japanese	
	Firms in Kedah	131
Chart 7.2	Prospects for Employment of 14 Japanese	
	Firms in Kedah	132

Chart 7.3	Prospects for Local Content by 14 Japanese	
	Firms in Kedah	135
Chart 7.4	Problems of Management of 14 Japanese	
	Firms in Kedah	139
Chart 7.5	Problems with Subcontracting Firms of	
	14 Japanese in Kedah	143

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ASEAN Association of Southeast Asian Nations

DSR Domestic Sales Ratio

EEF Earlier Established Firms

ESR Export-Sales Ratio

FDI Foreign Direct Investment

FPF Far from Penang Firms

FTZ Free Trade Zone

GDP Gross Domestic Product

JACTIM Japanese Chamber of Trade and Industry, Malaysia

JDI Japanese Direct Investment

JER Japanese Equity Ratio

JETRO Japan External Trade Organization

KSDC Kedah State Development Corporation

LCR Local Content Ratio

LEF Later Established Firms

MIDA Malaysian Industrial Development Authority

MNs Multinationals

NIEs Newly Industrializing Economies

NPF Near Penang Firms

REJ Ratio of Export to Japan

REOC Ratio of Export to Other Countries

RPJ Ratio of Purchases from Japan

RPOC Ratio of Purchases from Other Countries

R & D Research and Development

SD Standard Deviation

SMIs Small and Medium Industries

SPD Sales - Purchase Difference

SPW Sales Per Worker

TDI Taiwan Direct Investment

TEM Total Employment

TIN Total Investment

TSA Total Sales

UK United Kingdom

US United States

USDI United States Direct Investment